User's Manual
CERTIFIED
ISO9001
Digital micro pipette for liquid handling
Always Pursuing Originality
Since 1944
             Tokyo office
             2, Kandamikura-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-0038, Japan

IV. Safety Precautions
• Please be sure to carefully read the sections titled “Safety Precautions”
and “  Cautions:” before using the instrument.
• The contents of "CAUTIONS" are matters that require the user's attention,
not only for using the Nichiryo Le properly but for preventing the user
from accidents and physical damage.
• After reading this manual, please keep it in a convenient place for easy
referral at any time.
• Thank you for purchasing the NICHIRYO Le.
• Before proceeding to work with the NICHIRYO Le, please carefully read
this manual for proper use of it.
－ 11－
�Tips (Autoclavable)
Code Volume range   Color Applicable model  Tip length Number of
(ul) (approx. size) tips
BMT-SS 0.1 – 10 white NLE-10 45.5 mm 1000 tips
BMT-SG 2 – 200 white NLE-20 / 100 / 200 53 mm 1000 tips
BMT-L 100 – 1000 blue NLE-1000 77 mm 1000 tips
�Racked tips (Autoclavable)
Code Volume range (ul)   Color Applicable model   Number of tips
BMT-SSR 0.1 – 10 white NLE-10
960 tips

take proper measures to clean it safely before proceeding with work.
11. Do not use this instrument for stirring liquid or for any other such action.
Additionally, do not use the instrument in any manner that will cause the
tip to loosen, fall off, or the instrument itself to be soiled with scattered
liquid.
12. Do not use this instrument for any purpose except pipetting liquid.
－ 10－
VII. Specifications
Code
Volume Measured Accuracy Reproducibility
range (ul) volume (ul) (%) (%)
1 ＊± 6.0 ＊≦ 5.0
NLE-10 1 – 10 5 ± 2.0 ≦ 2.0
10 ± 1.2 ≦ 0.8
2 ＊± 5.0 ＊≦ 3.0
NLE-20 2 – 20 10 ± 2.0 ≦ 2.0
20 ± 1.2 ≦ 0.8
10 ± 2.0 ≦ 1.0
NLE-100 10 – 100 50 ± 1.2 ≦ 0.8
100 ± 1.0 ≦ 0.6
20 ± 1.2 ≦ 1.0
NLE-200 20 – 200 100 ± 1.0 ≦ 0.8
200 ± 0.8 ≦ 0.6
100 ± 1.2 ≦ 0.8
NLE-1000 100 – 1000 500 ± 1.0 ≦ 0.6
1000 ± 0.7 ≦ 0.5